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Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 924502

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Report for October 1 through
December 31, 1994, East Baybridge Center, Emeryville
and Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The enclosed report presents the results of gquarterly ground-
water monitoring for October 1 through December 31, 1994, at
the Yerba Buena/East Baybridge Center in Emeryville and
Oakland, California.

Monitoring was conducted in accordance with Levine.Fricke’s
"Ground-Water Monitoring Plan for the East Baybridge Center,
Emeryville and Oakland, California" dated December 19, 1994
and submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this report,
please call me.

Sincerely,

Ron Goloubow
Senior Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc: James Adams, Catellus Development
Sumadhu Arigala, Regional Water Quality Control Board

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 94608
(510) 6562-4500

Fax (510) 652-2246

Other offices in Invine, CA; Sacramenio/Roseville, CA: Tallahasses, FL: Honoluiu, Hi
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LEVINE-FRICKE

January 31, 1995 LF 1649.02

QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
FOR OCTOBER 1 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1994
EAST BAYBRIDGE CENTER
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of ground-water monitoring
conducted by Levine«Fricke during the quarterly period from
October 1 through December 31, 1994, at the East Baybridge
Center in Emeryville and Oakland, California ("the Site";
Figure 1). The Site covers approximately 51 acres and is
partially developed and undergoing further development. To
aid in organizing environmental investigation, remediation,
and monitoring activities, the Site has been divided into
Areas A, B, and C (Figure 2).

LevinesFricke completed monitoring activities and submits this
report on behalf of the Catellus Development Corporation
("Catellus") in accordance with the December 19, 1994 ground-
water monitoring plan (Levine+Fricke 1994) submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHA). Quarterly
monitoring activities included measuring water levels in all
accessible wells and collecting ground-water samples from
selected wells. CGround-water monitoring is being conducted to
monitor volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations in
ground water and assess the effectiveness of a ground-water
extraction system installed at the Site during the summer
1994, In addition, soils affected with total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) have been contained on site beneath
building pads. Monitoring data are being collected to assess
possible effects to ground-water quality beneath the Site
related to the contained soils.

2.0 BACKGROUND

From the early 1900s to approximately 1990, the Site was used
by a variety of industrial and commercial businesses. These
businesses included warehouse storage of predominantly dry
goods and limited quantities of hazardous materials (oxides
and acids [a complete record of materials stored at the Site
is not available]); metal foundries; truck maintenance and
repair; an auto storage and wrecking yard; a construction
yard; and several passenger and freight rail lines.

1649/ 1649495 .QMR/NAS 1l



LEVINE-FRICKE

In preparation for site development, LevinesFricke initiated
environmental investigations at the Site on behalf of Catellus
in September 1989. Site investigation and remediation
activities continued for approximately five years. Results of
the Phase I and Phase II Investigation indicated VOCs were
present in shallow ground water beneath the Site. During site
development activities, underground storage tanks (USTs) were
excavated at several locations across the Site. Ground-water
monitoring wells were installed in the vicinity of those
former UST locations (Figure 2) to monitor ground-water
quality in accordance with agency guidelines.

2.1 Areas A and B

As illustrated on Figure 2, Area A and a portion of Area B
have been developed for commercial use, including a large
retail store, several smaller retail stores, and two large
parking areas. Areas north of the parking lots and west of
Emery Street have not yet been developed.

A ground-water monitoring program was implemented at the Site
in January 1992 to monitor VOC concentrations in ground water
in Area A. To reduce the potential for off-site migration of
shallow VOC-affected ground water, a ground-water extraction
and treatment system was installed in Area A (Figure 2). This
extraction system began operation in August 1994. Details
regarding the operation of the extraction and treatment systen
were presented in Levine.Fricke’s October 31, 1994 quarterly
self-monitoring report, which was submitted to the East Bay
Municipal Utilities District (LevinesFricke 1994b).

Approximately 25,000 cubic yards of petroleum hydrocarbon-
affected soil was excavated from Area B and contained beneath
building pads in Areas A and B in accordance with
LevinesFricke’s March 10, 1992 containment plan (Levine.Fricke
1992a). Details regarding the removal of soil from this area
of the Site were presented in Levine«Fricke’s December 21,
1992 soil remediation activities report (Levine.Fricke 1992bh).
To assess ground-water quality in Areas A and B, five
monitoring wells were installed and sampled on a quarterly
basis for over a year. Analytical results for this area
indicate that ground water had not been affected by petroleum
hydrocarbon-affected soil in this area. In response to a
request from the RWQCB, Levine.Fricke prepared a soils
management plan for the contained soils (LevinesFricke 1994c).
That plan outlines periodic ground-water monitoring to
evaluate the possible effects to ground water of soils
contained at the Site.

1649/1649J95 . AMR/NAS 2
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During site development activities, all ground-water
monitoring wells east of Hollis Street were destroyed in July
1993 as approved by the ACHA in an August 4, 1993 letter from
Ms. Susan Hugo to Catellus. Following completion of site
development activities in Area A and a portion of Area B, 17
replacement wells were installed in July 199%4. Installation
of those wells was described in Levine«Fricke’s October 27,
1994 quarterly monitoring report (Levine«Fricke 1994a). The
replacement wells were installed so that the ground-water
monitoring program for the Site could continue.

2.2 BArea C

Area C (the area west of Hollis Street) is currently being
developed for commercial use, including construction of two
retail stores, one smaller retail store, and large parking
areas.

vOCs have been detected in ground-water samples collected in
Area C of the Site. Based on the distribution of VOCs
detected, it appears that the VOCs have migrated from an
off-site source. The Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) concurs with this conclusion as demonstrated by the
RWQCB’s letter to Catellus and others dated May 11, 1994.

Several USTs were identified at various locations within Area
C during environmental investigations and site grading
activities. Ground-water monitoring wells were installed
following the excavation of some of these USTs. Those wells
(LF-31 and LF-32 installed at the former Bashland and Bay Area
Warehouse properties, respectively) were monitored on a
quarterly basis until they were destroyed during site
development activities in June 1994 along with all other wells
located west of Hollis Street (except well LF-13).

Replacement wells for those wells (MW-31R and MW-32R) will be
installed following completion of site development in Area C,
with installation anticipated to occur in mid- to late-1995,
In addition, well MW-12R will be installed downgradient from
(west of) USTs formerly located along Beach Street, to monitor
ground-water quality in that area. Wells MW-10R and MW-24R
will be installed in locations presented on Figure 2 to
monitor possible on-site migration of VOCs from a known source
located north of the property.

164971649495, QMR/NAS 3
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3.0 GROUND~-WATER ELEVATIONS AND FLOW DIRECTION

Oon November 30, 1994, depth to water was measured in all
accessible on- and off-site wells to the nearest 0.01 foot
using an electric water-level sounding probe. Table 1
summarizes the depth-to-water and ground-water elevation data
collected. As shown, depth to ground water in shallow wells
(less than 25 feet deep) ranged from 6.84 feet below ground
surface (bgs) in well MW-2 to 17.65 feet bgs in well MwW-9.

Figure 3 is a ground-water elevation contour map for water
levels measured on November 30, 1994. As illustrated, the
direction of shallow ground-water flow beneath the Site is
toward the west-southwest, in the direction of the
ground-water extraction wells (EX-3 and EX~-4) and interceptor
trench. The hydraulic gradient across the Site is 0.015
ft/ft, as measured between wells MW-2 and MW-9. The direction
and gradient are consistent with the ground-water flow
direction previously reported at the Site (Levine.Fricke
1993a,b,c,d).

The influence of pumping from the shallow extraction wells and
trench on the ground-water flow pattern is illustrated in
Figure 3 by depressions in the ground-water surface and by the
deflection of contour lines in the vicinity of the extraction
wells and trench.

4.0 GROUND=-WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected between November 30, and
December 2, 1994 for chemical analysis. A total of eleven
samples were collected from twelve shallow ground-water
monitoring wells (less than 25 feet deep; MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, LF-22 and LF-23)
and two shallow extraction wells (less than 25 feet deep; EX-3
and EX-4). A total of four samples was collected from three
intermediate-depth wells (30 to 45 feet deep; MW-6D, MW-7D,
and MW-9D) and one deeper well (50 to 65 feet deep; MW-7Z).

Before ground-water samples were collected, three to four well
volumes of water were purged from each well in accordance with
field procedures for quarterly ground-water sampling described
in Appendix A. Indicator parameters such as pH, temperature,
and specific conductance were recorded during purging on
water-quality sampling sheets, copies of which are included in
Appendix B.

16497164995 .QMR/NAS 4
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After collection, samples were submitted to American
Environmental Network, Inc., a state-certified laboratory,
under strict chain-of-custody procedures. ‘

All samples, with the exception of those collected from wells
MW-2 and MW-4, were analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8010.
In addition, ground-water samples collected from wells MW-1,
MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 were analyzed for TPH as diesel
(TPHA; carbon chain length C,, to C,;), and TPH as oil (TPHo;
carbon chain length C,, to Cy) in accordance with the November
30, 1994 soils management plan (Levine.Fricke 1994c). Samples
from well MW-2 also were analyzed for TPH as gasoline (TPHg)
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
to monitor whether TPHg-affected ground water is migrating
onto the Site. A sample from well MW-1 was also analyzed for
BTEX. Results of chemical analyses are discussed in Section
5.0.

For QA/QC purposes, a duplicate sample was collected from well
MW-9 and analyzed for VOCs. Results of the duplicate sample
were similar to results of the primary sample.

5.0 GROUND-WATER QUALITY

Table 3 summarizes the analytical results for ground-water
samples collected. Appendix C presents laboratory data sheets
and chain-of-custody forms for the samples analyzed.

S.1 YVolatile Organic Compounds

In general, the concentration of VOCs detected in samples
collected during this monitoring period are within the same
order of magnitude as samples previously collected at the Site
(Table 2). No VOCs were detected at concentrations above
method detection limits in ground-water samples collected from
shallow wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-8, or from deeper wells
MW-6D, MW-9D and MW-71Z.

1,1-Dichlorethene (1,1-DCE) was detected in eight shallow
wells at concentrations ranging from 0.0006 parts per million
{ppm) (wells LF-22 and LF-23) to 0.300 ppm (well MW-6). A
sample collected from deeper well MW-7D contained 0.003 ppm.
This concentration is significantly lower than that reported
for shallow well MW-7 (0.170 ppm), located within 10 feet of
deeper well MW-7D.

1649/1649.95 .QMR/NAS 5
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Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected at 0.004 ppm in off-site
shallow monitoring well LF-23 and shallow extraction well
EX-3. TCE was not detected in the other shallow or deeper
wells sampled during the current monitoring event.

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at 0.0005 ppm and 0.008
ppm in shallow monitoring wells MW-5 and off-site well LF-22,
respectively. Higher concentrations of PCE were detected in
shallow extraction wells EX-3 (0.015 ppm) and EX-4 (0.020
ppm). PCE was not detected in the remaining shallow or deeper
wells sampled during the current monitoring event.

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1~TCA) was detected at
concentrations ranging from 0.0007 ppm (MW-5) to 0.041 ppm
(MW~6) in six shallow wells (MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, EX-3 and
EX~4).. 1,1,1-TCA was not detected in deeper wells.

5.2 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

In accordance with the November 30, 1994 Soils Management Plan
(Levine.Fricke 1994c), samples collected from shallow wells
MW-1 through MW-6 were analyzed for selected TPH compounds, as
follows:

+ TPHd, wells MW-1 and MW-3 through MW-6

+ TPHo, well MW-1, and MW-3 through MW-6

« TPHg, well MW-2

« BTEX, well MW-1 and MW-2

TPHd was detected in the five samples analyzed during this
monitoring event, at concentrations ranging from 0.050 ppm

(well MW-5) to 0.100 ppm (well MW-1).

TPHo was not present above the detection limit (0.200 ppm) in
the four samples analyzed during this monitoring period.

TPHg was detected at 7.10 ppm in well MW-2.

BTEX was not present above method detection limits in well
MW-1 (0.0005 ppm). The sample collected from well MW-2
contained benzene (0.065 ppm), ethylbenzene (0.130 ppm), and
total xylenes (0.470 ppm). Toluene was not present above the
analytical detection limit (0.010 ppm) in well MW-2.

164971649095 .QMR/NAS 6
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6.0 8SUMMARY

Ground-water gradient and flow direction measured in November
1994 are consistent with the ground-water flow direction
previously reported for the Site (Levine.Fricke 1993a,b,c,d).
Additionally, the direction of shallow ground-water flow
beneath the western portion of the Site is being influenced by
the ground-water extraction wells and extraction trench at the
Site, as shown in Figure 3.

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected in
November/December 1994 are similar to results previously
reported for the Site during 1992 and 1993 (Table 2). Results
indicate that the plume of VOC-affected ground water likely
extends to the north between wells MW-3 and MW-6 and to the
south between wells MW-7 and MW-8. The plume extends
approximately 800 feet southwest (downgradient) of well MW-6
towards the extraction wells and trench, and is approximately
300 feet wide. Based on ground-water elevations in area
wells, the extraction system is effectively capturing VOC-
affected ground water and inhibiting off-site migration of
affected ground water.

7.0 ACTIVITIES PROPOSED FOR JANUARY THROUGH MARCH 1994

Ground-water monitoring activities planned for January through
March 1995 include water-level measurements and quarterly
ground-water sampling. The sampling schedule is summarized in
Table 3. It is anticipated that a report summarizing those
activities will be submitted to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency by April 30, 1995.

1649/ 1649095 .QHR/NAS 7
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TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Qakland, California

Well

Number Well Elevation (1)

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Shal low Wells
M- 1

-9

LF-22

LF-23
Extraction Wells
EX-1

EX-2

EX-3

EX-4

Deeper Wells

W\-5D

Mu-7D

\16469\1649WLEL . g1

3.23

32.05

24.28

22.19

28.54

26.29

24.40

24.17

17.99

17.99

23.51

20.03

20.96

24.40

28.48

26.27

HWell

i8

25

25

21,5

23.5

20.5

26

20

20

NA

NA

24

25

45

40

Screened

Depth (2) Interval ¢(2) M

8-18

14-25

12-25

11.5-21.5

11.5-21.5

13.5-23.5

10.5-20.5

14-26

10-20

10-20

7.5-24

8-25

32-40

27-40

Page 1

Date
easured

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-%4
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Kov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

Depth to
Water

14.88
14.61

8.00
6.84

9.88
9.96

17.01
16.15

17.15
15.94

12.58
12.75

11.60
11.53

9.96
9.9

19.70
17.65

11.96
9.69

12.24
10.05

24.33
19.16

20.11
15.68

22.33
15.50

22.61
20.70

11.09
11.46

11.32
11.30

Ground-Mater
Elevation ¢(3)

12.59
12.86

29.23
30.39

22.17
2z2.09

15.96
15.79

14.89
14.76

14.44
14.44

14.95
14.97

29-Dec-94



TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA

East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California

Well Well Screened Date Depth to Ground-Water
Kumber dell Elevation (1) Depth (2) Interval (2) Measured Water Elevation (3)
MW-9D 24.17 45 32-45 12-Sep-94 18.38 5.79
30-Nov-94 16.35 7.82
Deep Well
Mi-72 25.96 65 50-65 12-Sep-94 11.78 14.18
30-Nov-94 10.76 15.20
Notes:

(1) Well elevation is8 in feet mean sea level
as surveyed by Nolte and Assoicates in August 1994.
(2) Well depth and screened interval are in feet below ground surface
as measured at the time of well installation.
(3) Water level elevation is in feet mean sea level,
NA denotes not applicable, well associated with extraction trench.
NM denotes water level not measured.

V1649V 164PWLEL . w1 Page 2
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TABLE 2
QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF GROUND-MWATER QUALITY DATA
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Cakland, Catifornia
{concentrations expressed in parts per million)

Well ethyt- total
ID Notes Date Lab TPH(g) TPH(d) TPH(0o) benzene toluene benzene xylenes TCE ° 1,1,1-TCA  PCE 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA

Shallow Wells {20 to 25 feet below grade)

Mui-1 13-Sep-94 AEN  «<0.005 0.300 <0.500 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA NA NA NA NA
30-Nov-94 AEN NA 0.100 <0.200 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

-2 01-Dec-94 AEN 7.10 NA NA  0.065 <0.010 0.130 0.470 NA NA NA HA NA NA
-3 12-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 «0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01-Dec-94 AEN NA 0.070 <0.200 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <«0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

Mi-4 01-Dec-94 AEN NA 0.090 <0.200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
-5 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0.001 0.0007 0.003 0.002 <0.0005
01-Dec-94 AEN NA 0.050 <0.200 NA NA HA NA <0.0005 ©0.0007 0.0005 0.004 0.003 <0.0005

M-6 {2y 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  0.0005 0.041 <0.0005 0.280 0.005 0.001
(6) 01-Dec-94  AEN NA 0.080 NA KA NA NA NA  0.0006 0.041 <0.0005 0.300 6.004 <0.0005

-7 12-Sep-94  AEN NA NA NA KA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0.017 <0.0005 0.160 0.003 ¢.0009
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0.016 <0.0005 0.170 0.003 <0.0005

M-8 (3) 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA HA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0005 <0.0005
02-Dec-94 AEN NA NA HA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

-9 12-Sep-94  AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0.017 «<0.0005 0.120 0.0005 0.006
Duplicate 12-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.015 «<0.0005 6.120 0.0005 0.00%
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.016 <0.0005 G.150 0.0005 <«0,.0G005

Duplicate 30-Nov-94 AEN NA HA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0.016 <0.0005 0.160 0.0005 <0.0005
LF-22 12-Jul-91  ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  0.0007 0.012  0.0017 0.053 0.0063 0.0016
07-Jan-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0.009 0.0037 0.041 0.0054 0.001%

16-Apr-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.0026 0€.0018 0.015 0.0021 <0.0005

(1) 23-Jul-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.00354 0.0014 0.027 0.0052 <0.0005
20-0ct-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.00078 0.0013 0.00066 0.014 0.004 <0.0005

25-May-93 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.00084 0.00058 0.0061 0.0024 <0.0005

13-Jul-93 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA A 0.00069 0.00095 0©.00088 0.0077 0.0033 <0.0005

(4) 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA HA WA NA NA HA 0.004 <0.0005 0.008 0.003 0.001  0.0007
01-Dec-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <«<0.0005 0.0006 0.0009 <0.0005

LF-23 12-Jul-91 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  0.0039 9.0009 0.027 0.g0012 0.011  0.0009
07-Jan-92 ANA NA NA NA KA NA NA NA 0.007 0.0023 0.056 0.0034 0.012 0.0013

16-Apr-92 ANA NA NA NA KA NA NA NA  0.0036 0.00068 0.020 0.0044 0.0044 0.0011

23-Jul-92 ANA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA 0.0038 0.0013 0.029 0.0061 0.0044 0.0014

20-0ct-92  ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  0.0033 0.00054 0.023 0.0047 0.002 0.0015

25-May-93 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  0.0042 0.00065 0.016 0.0035 0.0017 0.0019

13-Jul-93 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.008F1 0.0015 0.018 0.0074 0.0033 0.0051

i3-Sep-%4 AEN HA HA RA NA RA HA RA <0.0005 <0.0005  G.0006 0.002 0.00 0.0007

(7) 01-Dec-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA C.004 <0.0005 0.008 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005

164M\Z1649HWQ . HQ1T Page 1 29-Dec~94



TABLE 2
QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF GROUMD-WATER QUALITY DATA
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Dakland, California
(concentrations expressed in parts per million)

tell ethyl- total
10 Notes Date Lab TPH(g) TPH(d) TPH(o) benzene toluene benzene xylenes TCE  1,1,1-TCA  PCE 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Shallow Extraction Wells (20 to 30 feet below grade)
NA

Ex-3 (5) 14-Sep-%% AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.094 9.014 0.042 0.10¢ 0.005 0.001
02-Dec-94 AEN NA 0.100 <0.200 NA NA NA NA 0.004 0.015 0.045 0.140 0.005 <0.0005

EX-4 14-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.025 0.010 0.220 0.006 0.001
02-Dec-94 AEN NA 0.090 <0.200 NA NA NA NA <3.0005 0.020 g.011 0.246  0.006 .

Deeper Wells (40 to 45 feet below grade)

mi-4D 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA RA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.003 <0.0005 0.0005
01-Dec-94 AEN NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <«0.0005 <«0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

MY-7D 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA MA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.003 <0.0005 <).0005
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.003 «0.0005 <0,0005

Hy-9D 12-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <«<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Nov-94 AEN NA HA NA HA HA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <«<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

Dee; Well (65 feet below grade)

[ 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA HA NA HA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <«0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

Data entered by REG/22-Dec-94. Data proofed by JCK/28-Dec-94 and QA/GC by REG.

Key to sbbreviations:

TPH(g) = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline PCE = Tetrachloroethene
TPH{d) * Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel 1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichlorcethene
TPH{0) = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil 1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichlorcethane
TCE = Trichloroethene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorcethane
1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Hotes:

¢1) 0.00081 ppm vinyl chloride detected.

(2) 0.002 ppm chloroform detected.

¢3) 0.0008 ppm chloroform detected.

(4) 0.002 ppm chloroform detected.

¢5) 0.0008 ppm cis-1,2-DCE detected.

(6) 0.002 ppm chloroform detected,

(7) 0.0002 ppm chloroform, 0.002 ppm cis-1,2-DCE detected.

AEN = Americen Environmental Network in Pleasent Hitl, California

ANA = Inchcape Testing Anemetrix, Inc., in San Jose, California
NA = parameter not analyzed

1649\ Z1649HWQ . W1 Page 2 29-bec-94



TABLE 3

GROUND~-WATER SAMPLING SCHEDULE

East Baybridge Center

Emeryville and Cakland, California

Quarterly Well
Period Area Depth Well jdentification Analysis
JANUARY Area A 207 to 25/ MW-2 TPHg, TPKd, BTEX
through MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, VOCs
MARCH MW-9, LF-22, LF-23 VOCs
1995
EX-3 & EX-4 VOCs
407 to 457 NW-6D, MW-7D, MW-SD VOCs
60/ M!J-?’Z VOCs
Area B 30/ Mu-1 TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, TPHo
Area C Area C wells MW-10R, MW-12R, MW-31R,
and MW-32R are scheduled to be
installed in mid- to late-1995.
ROTES:

The sampling proposed is in accordance with Levine-Fricke’s December 19, 1994

ugrourd-Water Monitoring Plan, East Baybridge Center, Emeryville and Oskland, Californiau

Analysis for TPHg will use EPA Method 5030.
Analysis for BTEX will use EPA Method 8020.
Analysis for TPHd and TPHo will use EPA Method 3510.
Analysis for VOCs will use EPA Method 8010.

One duplicate sample, a trip blank, and bailer rinsate blank will be anlayzed for VOCs.

\ 1649\ SCH1ST95.Wa1
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REVISION
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LEVINE-FRICKE

FIELD PROCEDURES
QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

Before sample collection, depth to static water was measured
in each well and the volume of water in the well casing was
calculated. Three to five well casing volumes of ground-water
were then purged from each well using a centrifugal pump or a
bailer until indicator parameter readings (pH, specific
conductance, and temperature) stabilized. Indicator
parameters were measured using portable field instruments and
measurements were recorded on water-quality sampling forms.
Purging and sampling equipment was steam cleaned before use at
each well. Purged ground water was pumped into the on-site
treatment system.

After the well had been purged, ground-water samples were
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. Samples were collected
in containers appropriate for the laboratory analysis to be
performed. Samples collected for VOC analyses were collected
by pouring ground water directly from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied, 40-milliliter volatile organic analysis
(VOA) glass vials. Vials were gently filled to overflowing,
capped, and then inverted to check for trapped air. If an air
bubble was observed, the vial was discarded and a new vial
filled. Samples were immediately capped and placed in an ice-
chilled cooler for transportation to the analytical
lahoratory.

Ground-water samples were submitted to American Environmental
Network, a state-certified laboratory, under strict chain-of-
custody protocol. For quality assurance/quality control
measures, a duplicate sample was collected from well MW-9 and
analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8010. Laboratory
certificates are presented in Appendix D.

1649/ 1649095 .QMR/NAS A-1
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

642,02

vace 11/ 30/9Y

i Project No.:
Project Name: ___EG st R, 'lé('i A tlf (4 Sample No:_ M 1
l Sample Location: | . +CA 0J Fs:
. Sampiers Name: (St -7‘ O bue:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: QEG'
' Sampling Method: 32 . Z‘-{
[] Cenwrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer /‘{- b ’_
' [J . Submessible Pump won Bailer ] 7263
& Trand Bail O 16
Other)
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used / O s ?' 4
. TPig+ BTEK 3 voa/He | /1763 9
T 7 o
' TPNA L 7821
| Tehal _OtG Z glass 't [Hey
Method of Shipment + . ?47b =.7x (R3¢ KL/
| G 2 357
(Lab Name) $S2¢ /814
. {7} Hand Deliver:
l Well Number:__MAD =] Well Diameter:
Depth of Water: [14.6] (32" (0.16 GalloryFeet)
l Well Depth___3%-24 (] 4° (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: /7; 63 (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fee)
I Volume in Welle___ 2282 = 3 [J 6" (147 Gallon/Feey) 80% DTW__[8 ] '-I
o | Do [ e T [ | ot [ o
| JRE Celibrat pl, ConD.
121 Staat badirg
i (218 3 189 |¢.22 | 2O% Mod.- Torbi&
Jiz2 (o 18.2 |3V 24 "
. 227 9 8L 6.8 | s “___ [Stop
A )
Rlizs|res Sample. Mo~/
: :
l g
Inlet Depth:
Commenis:
l (Recommended Method For Purging Well)



LEVINE«FRICKE

of

Page

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: /Q‘[?.OZ- Date: 1( /g_Q_ /C‘?y
Project Name: (dse Sample No.: Meo-9D
Sample Locltlon-_anfﬁd ; 5 CA J FB: ‘
" Samplers Name: ST O pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: Qg”
Sampling Method: (,Iq. RO
[ Ceutrifugal Pump {] Pisposable Bailer /6 .25
{] . Submessible Pump (3 Teflon Biler ( double) —""’_5’-"
& Tlend Bail 28 If
(Onher)
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used O 7_0
20/0 __3_0.09/ Aol m 3
7552
Method of Shlsment go %* = SLRZBMSY Ié"zs
(Lab Name) mdriu’ .Z. z‘o Lf
’ {(J Hand Deliver:
Well Number: L%D 9D Well Diameter:
Depth of Water: /6.3S" (27 (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
wetl Dep___ 4. BO (] 4" (0.65 Gallow/Feet
Height of Water Column_gs_— (J 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
VolumeinWe__ 4SS T & (] 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) 80% pTW__2.2.0Y
TME | Do | ged (Getons) | Reading | 6| GU) | oot | OVTU. Remarks
/312 Stant ba:litg
13K 3 /Y| 2431 FOIL Pod. Tiwrbi&l
/322 /0 €3 | 24 | 328 "
1322 /s [8& | .08 | 743 - Jated
/333 |/L.47
/338 sampte MID_%
&
|
£
Inlet Depth:
Comments:
(Recammended Method For Purging Well)




LEVINE«FRICKE

Page. of

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Profect No.: /64[9.0 2— Date‘_éLL_g.o / ?L{
Project Name: P 4 4 Sample No.: Mdd —9
Sample Location: £hics QA (J ¥B:
| Snmpleﬁ Name: L & pur: MW - / (0] 9
Sampllng Plan Prepared By: S’
Sampling Method: Z S: 8 2-.
(] Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer (7.6
(] . Submersible Pump @/ﬁm Bailer 5/ 7
£} Fiand Bail a /6
(Other) —
_ Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used Lf ?- O 2.
/307
Method of Shipment g@bz 2.x 3."; -+ I':_.es—'
‘QELS (o / 63
{Lab Name)
' (] Hand Deliver: /7238
Well Number: NHJ - q Well Diameter:
Depth of Water: [ & (27 (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: S. [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: 8“-,‘ .7' {J 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: [zl 2 LS (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% pTW 9.2 %
TIME | o Pu.rg:zlg;l:lm) -;m e (gg) (ﬁ?hi) T(U;q?rifxi;y \ Remarks
/346 ‘ Skant loaih'ml
/34F /.S /2.1 | 6%218%0 Tarhi&)
/399 3.0 190 | 6.9 | 873 H
/351 Y.S 188 |63 €95 “_[shp
ERANED d
1400 SamPe. M4 g
FAYe'=3 {Dup Mw—709 g
:
g
5
Inler Depth:
Commen(s:
(Recommended Mathod For Purging Well)
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Page .. of

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

ProjedNo.z_éé({Q'oz ngw// _/30'/99,
Profect Name: dge Sample Nos_ V) ~ ;P
Sample Location: ; 3 CA O #B:
Sampleﬁ Name: O pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: Q&'
Sampling Method: 39: ?O
(] Centcifugal Pump () Dispossble Bailer -/-[_-._g—@_—.
(] . Submersible Pump (@ T<flon Bailer 7860
£3 Fiand Bail 0 o /6
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used / 7 / 60
7010 2860 °
4576
Method of Shipment QC)7° =2 x 23 ‘[?‘ 7 (é?g
RED (3o 726 (542

(Lab Name)

{7} Hand Deliver:

Well Number__{¥¥a) " g2

Well Diameter:

Depth of Water: /l.3a (FZ°(0.16 Gallon/Fest)
Well Depth: 39.90 {] 4% (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Colu:nn;_lg;;;& (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fees)
Volumein Welle L8 ¥ S (] 6° (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW__{ FrOOZ -
TIME u? 55& Purg\;:lelcr‘rnajlmu) ';ﬁnz: Tmtlz:m (g(.{l) (Sx?hg) T(uri'?ligi)ty Remarks
/430 Stant bailing
1433 s 145 | 698 [ 42 pod - Thhigd
J93F 1O j4.5 6.3 | #52, w
gy /S 143 1647 | 353 h_Jstnp
J45o | [[.5D Pl M- 2D :
:
g
z
:
Inlet Depth:
Comments:

(Rocamumended Method For Purging Well}
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WTR.OLTY SMPLNG.INFOZ2IULGMAYL |

. WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
Project No.: /éq? 02" : Date: /[ /CBO /‘?LI
l Project Name: QS'L &L én C{C’C' Sample No.: MLJ - ?‘ E
Sample Locatlon: i;nefﬁ-n 21 /’k CAI EJ HMQL_
l Samplers Name: SC.'E:‘ O pbur:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: ZE_—C"‘
l Sampling Method: 6"{’?0
(] Ceauifugal Pump () Disposable Bailer ) /o6
[ Submersible Pump [ Tetlon Bailed Docsble
l (S} Hand Bail 0 53 ?;f
(Other)
. Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used 3 v 3 6 (7’
5394 °
l gL30Y
Method ﬁ Shipment 8
' = .ZX # 046
. (Lab N-m?) gcm/“' 076 2 1';/ fcv??
- (] Hand Deliver: /o 7%8 ZJ Ss-
. Well Number: N}w i = Well Diameter:
Depth of Water: 0.3 (B2~ 016 Gallon/Feet)
l Well Depth: 4. 70 [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
' Height of Water Column: &83.9¢ (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
. Volume in Well: = (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feer) 0% DTW_&IS8S
TIME tc? :\l::cr Purgﬁl(uénailom) ';m Tm:'pcm (?1{1) (ﬁznhcsl) Tm)ty Remarks
l /5ol Qulr’;.k o baA Xe=
" /s 9 /3.2 |6-38 | L26 U SL Tinehid
i /524 Iz [€.016-83 | L34 SI. b Q
/832 ZF 117 | 6821623 ST
l /suy | 2S5
: /S3D Lnple. MUO"F 2 .
l e |Uae Tre Rlenke,
Inlet Dcpr.h{ \ '
Comments: A
I (Recarumended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Profect No.: __MQL&

Sample No.: M‘\_) "?

Date:// /‘30 /?‘7’

Project Name: ¢ f ol
Sample Location: ; ! CA (] Fe:
Samplers Name:.___ L O bur:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: Q&'
Sampling Method: 2330
(] Centrifugal Pump [ Disposable Bailer ]l- $3
(] . Submersible Pump mon Bailer l I ; 7.
€ Fland Bail O o /b
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Battle used 7062
TPH 4+t0 /17 70
Boly /8832
Method of Shipment @37 =-IxX[PdF VA%
@@;{EL)S @ﬁ‘ﬁu‘ ' ? ng
. {7] Hand Deliver: ’ / 3 og g
Well Number: Mw :‘?' Well Diameter:
Depth of Water: [1.<3% (7 (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: <3.30 (J 4* (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: / [ 7:1 (J 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fect)
Volume in Well: [BR = 2. (] 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) 20%pTW_ /3. €8
TIME I.OD aeau:cr Purg\::l(gnﬂc.lons) .If‘{rdh;: Tm?cm (gg) (ﬁ?h:) T(‘-}H;i%i )Iy Remarks
/YU Start baling T
Isyq . 2.5 |38 | 36 Mod. Twhil /5tp oSk
/558 stad— =
[sST g 14 [6E1[@72] | Pod-Twh
/600 Z /9.0 6.68 938 u
A R 19.3 1632|953 g //54&5
g
Jos | I1.40 :
5 | Sample MO =F :
=
:
(nlet Depthe
Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

projectNot — L 40 Z.

Date:‘/z/ / /?Y

' Project Name: Ta 4 4 Sample No.: Mc'-) -é
Sample lmﬂon‘_m ; v OA E/FB:M
' " Samplers Name: S O pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: Qg"'
. Sampling Method: 2 40O
(] Cenuifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer 12.6%
l [J . Submersible Pump won Bailer 372
63 Frand Bail 0 16
e 5232
. Analymuk tuéted Number 2nd Typez ot/!!;tlcel used 3 Z.?_
TPHat - sz
' B0 /0 6 uOﬁ/ﬁfcl /90
: z - . 1Z.
Method ofShisment go% Zx8.¥r [ P
l (Lab Nxmie) mﬁ:ﬁ“ / L’, LiZo
’ (] Hand Deliver:
. Well Number: MLO "é Well Diameters
Depth of Water__/2-68 (T2 (0.16 Gallon/Fees)
l Well Depth: 21.40 [ 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: K. +Z (] 5* (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volums in Well: /“1(9 = LS ] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Fect) g0 DTW_ L4 YL
V= e e ] & | o —
. 094S] M ~6-FE
09, Stant bailing
69K /.S 198 644 /009 Tk
' 0989 3.0 [9.9) 6. HF| 029 h
I /002 (DX 20.0 | €SI | /037 "_/stop
/00|12
§ o0 Sample Mir-6 :
| 3
' s
' —
s g
l 0940 Calibeate Conl) , DN ¢
Inlet Depthe
Comments:
l (Recomumended Method Fac Purging w'dl)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

projectNot — L6402 paetZl L _[9Y
Project Name: Pa P4 4 Sample No.: M‘-_J - éb
Sample Loatlon-.._am ; ;OA ] FB: -
' Samplers Name: St J‘ Tl bup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: Q@.
Sampllng Method: =29.80
(] Centrifugel Pump (J Disposable Bailer -3
0. Submm-iblepump Wcm Bailer CdOu,Ll:,) 7 g. Lf g—'
3 Fland Bail m S /6
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used -
Rol0 Z QOR] Hel [ 7087
' 2848 0
Y.5s
Method of Shipment
QL) = 1L x 2848 ¢ [13%
oo 1Gons B = LR e
' (] Hand Deliver: 596 1707
Well Number: ML.) - 6b Well Diameter:
Depth of Waterr___ /1 3L (F7° (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: 29.|0 (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: . (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Wel___ 48 = < (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW. [ ROZ.
TME | DR 1 eairuions)| P | ] €0 | oy | aT0) Remarks
[0 Stand bailing
[0Z¥ s 183 |90/ |40% Tocbd !
(033 1D IR-R [9.63| Yoy Mod. Tiwbi &
/0y] lnemp| S [a.2|]l.20] 838 SI. Tt [doted.
' *
1Y 11436 182 54 Sl
Sy 20 2 A3 420 sl Tinvbisd :
(26 ) |iohnen|  BS™ .2 |1IS| Y28 N /Stop 3
/312 4.3 _ §
[3IS SUmPle MUWO-6D :
§
t Denth: X Teewp probe out of (aGka of 1 MeGSue me.
;:m::f:;: :s'.'iﬁ’ PmoaSwsc&Z ot ().

(Recammended Method Far Purging Well) :—Dcmé Dm
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: [649.02Z pate L2~ Y
Project Name: f {4 Sample No._MLD -~ !
Sample Location: . UN 0 e '
’ Samplers Name: SZ o ] oup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By Q&' :
Sampling Method: / ? ‘ 30
(] Cenuifugal Pump (] Dispossble Bailer 6% 'Y
(] . Submersible Pump mon Bailer ’ | Y 2
£} Tiand Bail O s 14
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used 4 g
[ %3
Method of Shipmen g6, = . Ix /YL ¢ ¥¢
: — Fo= vel82r &5
Couri —
(Lab Name) . 9.l6
: (J Hand Deliver:
Well Number_ M7 Z. Well Diameter:
Depth of Water__& - 8% (TF2° (0.16 GalloryFect)
Well Depth____£8-30 (Mmeas.) (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: I/ :[‘ Z. (] 5" (1.02 Galon/Feet)
Volume in Well: [ 8352 {J 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW 9'/ &
TIME u? ;!;:.!tler Purg‘::l(ug:.lons) iﬂ;na: Tmfgw ° (gi!) (ﬁ?hg) T(ur‘:?;gi)ty Remarks
| /218 Staat badling
1219 2 20 |6¥S] josc Mod- Twhid, /5[ Sheea_|
(221 ¥ 26.0 |62 | joss] “ 3
/325 b R0 -1 [6.62 | jogs] mod. Th&,

/220 (696

q’hn,Ple_ Mu-2.

Sheet o

WIR OLTY.SMPLNG.INFO. ZIULS4RYL

Inlet Depth:

Commenis:

(Recanmended Methad For Purging Well)

Sheen el ‘J’w;uﬁ‘cdm%ﬁ%_@‘g__




LEVINE +FRICKE | Page —_of
. WATER—QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
' Project No.: 649202 e ‘l‘f
Project Name: iAdgr Sample No.s M -3 :
Ssmple Location: Pl CA O ¥e:
l Samplers Name: ¢ Coup:__ MW — /03 ( UOC:S)
Sampling Plan Prepared By: QEG -
l Sampling Method: 2.8-./ 0O
(] Centifugal Pump [J Dispossble Bailer jjz_
l (] . Submersible Pump eflon Bailer / S: 12
na eques Number and T' of Bottle used
B Taes™ sei) B Jovs
80/0 _ b ‘Lon/Hes 5139
i 7 zv2o0¢%
Method of Shipment
QELS . 80, = 1 /U3 r 2T
. (Lat Name) ma 7 3— 63 .
. [:] Hand Deliver: }3 .OO
l Well Number_ 1D =2 Well Diameter:
' Depth of Water: 99 (2% (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
l Well Depth___ L5210 [ 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: /S0 £3 (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fect)
Volume in Well:_ A2 = 2.8 (7 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) 80% pTW_A3 -0
. TIME mD'f‘?fxlcr P\n'g::l?(l}na;ons) 'If‘lﬁmz: Tﬂn%mc (lsﬂl:{J) (ﬂ.ﬁ; Tm)ty Remarks
I 174% | Stant bas l.'m’
1251 AS 21.] |LH-| 9B Mmod . Tarbi&l
< =0 2loleHan 7
!
i /258 B0 7.5 203 6.63| 903 H/sfe0
l /306 | /6.1 ]
g
3
1325 | jp 2B g
j 2o | <tnple MR ¢
Y30 Do MW~ (03 (o1
' £
l Infet Depth:
Comments:
I (Recommendod Methed For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: /‘LW- 074 - Date: /Z- / l /7‘1’
Project Name: n Sample No.:__éap 23
Sample Locatlon: . £, CA (J FB:
' Samplers Name: &H O pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: RE_C"
Sampling Method: s I 8.3 [o
(] Centrifugal Pump [] Disposable Bailer /6.06
(] Submersible Pump (5} Tetlon Bailer "';-;5-‘
X rad " .
& lend Bail 12 _(omefllcz B id’ LS
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used o
BOL6 2 O0R Jkel 70> 0
, 47389
//_“’
.Y 0
Method of Shipment G(, g07b s '.Z)C ?‘30)" /O‘O é
(Lab Name) e - /' é é
(] Hand Deliver: // . 7 Z.
Wetl Nabere LE- 2.2 Well Diameter:
Depth of Water_£2- O © [ 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: /836 [G47(0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column B-30 (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well (/0 =% &1 & [J 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) son prw_[[ £ L.
o | P o] [T B [ [ e
Yo% Staik badling
1410 G s logs|gin. SLTwhiQ  °
/] 1.8 6.4 | 764 -
[1iE /6-S 7S |633]| B3 n__Jspp
[H414 | /I 30
1425 sample (F:23
E
3
]
?,’
i
3
g
Intet Depth:
Comments:

(Recomumended Method For Purging Well)




LEVINE~FRICKE

Page of

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Projfect No.: _[Qﬁ&_z-

Date-/Z_/ [ /?‘f :

Profect Name: (der Sample No.: LA -§~
Sample Location: ; n QA ] Fe: )
Samplers Name: O pue:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: QEG‘
Sampling Method: 20.%o
[] Centrifugal Pump g Disposable Bailer / S ?O
{7 . Submersible Pump ( Tefion Bailer W
£ Tiand Bail 0 = ___i‘%__.
Anal Requested Number and Types of Bottle used
TPNd 0 Vd al/dgs !-I/Afc{ 29 '/g
{0 /o 3 Uoa/Kel ._cﬁﬂg—g——
al 73 ¢
Method ofShlSment m/ goj, Z)C C/?CDT‘"/Y
(Lab Name) Courler '-______j_ir__
: (] Hand Deliver: / 4.?8‘
Well Nambere MWD " & Well Diameter,
Depth of Water__/9, 70 (D27 (0.16 Gallow/Feet)
Well Depth: 20-. g‘zf 5 [7] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: O [ 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fees)
Volume in Well: XA (] 6" (147 Gallon/Fees) 80% DTW. / (4 £
e B N el S I R o
[4Yy 7 Steat bailig
J44Y [ 20.+6.79| RS Mmod. Turbi®
J4yb 2 206 1676|516 "
M9 2 205632 | 851 h_[sto
YSK | /-6
/soo _sample M-S g
‘g“
£
Inlet Depth:
Comments:
(Rocommanded Method Fot Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

of

Projectos — L6490 Z
Project Name: i 4
Sample Locatlon: i 3 OA

| Sampl&: Name: SZ J'l °
Sampling Plan Prepared By:. Q&'
Sampling Method:

(] Centrifugal Pump
(] . Submersible Pump

g3~ fiand Bail

Requested
d+o

Anal

(] Disposable Baiter

(¥ Tetlon Bailer
0

(Other)
Number and Types of Bottle used

pue L4 1 [ Y

Sawmple No.: MQ - Y

0O Fs:

] pup:

2 g!ass L{/ Ne |

24.%9

/6. (O
Raalis

27

G
e

s247

5749
/139%

Method of Shlsment

. i} S A AN = I O e Iy T W T e
Lt

(Lab Namc) ma 8070/ z -—‘Z,K %c}‘{f /é.lo
) (] Hand Deliver: /[_}’E
Well Number M <4 Well Diameter: . Al s
Depth of Water___ [ - (O (327 (0.16 Gallon/Fect)
Well Depth: 24.84 (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column-_._ﬂi__ (] 57 (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: (YO 2 .S (] 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) s0%DTw_ [ 258
o | Do [ | ] g | ot [ s
/SIS Stant bailing
[S1T S 269 [€33(%79 mod. Thrhid)
/519 3.0 203 66% (827 I
/S22 4.5 2051666 [%20 w_ St
[ 1
/2| F6F
1S30 - g
/53 Sample ML~ :
g
|
g
£
Inles Depth:
Comments:
(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

of

Project No.: __.ZMLQ_Z

Project Name:

Sample Louﬂor_Eﬂ_%%‘.
' Samplers Name: L

vaedZ [ 2./ Y

ic‘{dl Sample No.:_.t .‘!2(4_) E

, on’

O bup:

KeG

& FB: MLQ'?"H?

Sampling Ptan Prepared By:
Sampling Method: ’?O ,/O
[[] Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer .
{7] . Submersible Pump E’rz’ﬁm Bailer __?__?__8_‘
£ Tiand Bail — / O ] 2.
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used / é
$O/0 6 UDQ;/HCI Lo
/0 L 20
oy
Method of Shipment
AE (F Coui Bo%h = -2x/0.1T
{Lab Name) -
- {J Hand Deliver:

well Noomber J€¥a) - L

Well Diameter:

998
201
{2.00

*

Depth of Water___ 138 (7" (0.16 GallonyFeer)
Well Depth 2010 [] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: / ) ‘_(:Z—' [ 5" (1.02 Gatlon/Fect)
Volume in Well: [e2 352, (] 6" (1.47 Galton/Feet) s0% pTW_{2.00
TME | D% | s ntons)| Rentig || & | ooy | o0y Remarks
AP M- 8-FB3
0953 Staat bailirg
(9SS 2 124 |2.00] (842 Tabi
AN Y 8.4 | 692 5% 17yq "
/062 b 1821682 |[#3 " I/sfap
/0{3 | 12.00
foI15 sample ML)I-% g
2
S
Indet Depthe
Comiments:
(Rocommended Method For Purging Well)
v
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(Recommendad Method For Purging Well)

i WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
i Project No.: /_é 41.02 Date: /Z - Z - ?‘-/
Project Name: &5 £ : ﬁ'fif?f Sample No.: éF'z s
Sample Location: fmefu | W) L 1 0 A D FB:
. " Samplers Name: . &Nk gnm’: LF- 122,
Sampling Plan Prepared By: o 2
. Sampllag Method: /9 ?‘g
(] Centrifugal Pump [ Disposable Railer 2- 8%
. [J . Submersiblc Pump (3 T<Flon Bailer ) ’{EL
(G fland Bail o= (.o?u:dp()(, Aﬂléf' LS
nslyses Requeste Number and Types of Bottle used 10
B _%oic” 7 UodJNe] “’iz o
: 7 S¥rET
| §.253
_ Method of Shipment wOR, = .7 X C?' LT+ ?'R
l (L.b‘NA;me;a) mdﬁa % L?_:_L__.
' (T Hand Deliver: /1189
_l Well Number:___ (F"* Z.2, Well Diameter:
Depth of Water: 9.8€ {1 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
I Well Depth: [7-S0 (4" T0'65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Co!umn'_m___. 7 57 (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
l Volame in Wetlr___& 285 6.5 (] 6" (147 Gallon/Feer) 80% DTW_[{-EO
TIME u? ;gf:cr Purg::;lgn;lons) ';C:él;:’ ng!::me (gt{!) (ﬁznht:) T(ur.:%:)ty ) Remarks
090% Stast ilins
i 0 5S 113 1648 | /02] SLTihi L ¢
oy | |3 4. 14.62] Jo4T L
I 919 |Gioe] 195 180 643 | [0S u__/sthp
B lozs s :
/20 Samp!:_ LF22. ]
§ Lz Dup. 21 :
5
l g
Intet Depth:,
' Comments:
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

. [yT0L /2-2-9Y
Praject No.: —4 = Date:
Project Name: &l Sf“ &-.t M b‘\:‘d ("c Sample NOJ_E)C--‘ L{
Sample Location: QN\Q% / )i “fi ! CA J FB: ‘
. Samplers Name: O our:

Sampling Plan Prepared By: RF.[ oo 1

Sampliing Method:
[] Centrifugal Pump ! [7] Disposable Bailes
{J . Submersible Pump {] Teflon Bailer
O] Hand Bai o Exhr chon/aab

{Other)

Aualyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used
Bo (o _J.IQQQALQL__—_3
TPH d+0 Z s/ess z;zgcz

Method of Shipment
Ae) E—cﬁa
(Lab Name)
[ Hand Deliver:

Well Number: s Well D

Depth of Water: \ / {J 2 (0.1¢/Gallon/Feer)

Well Depth: AN (] 4"¥g65 Gallon/Feet

Height of Water th?Kn- N\ [ 5108 Gallon/Feet)

Volume in Well: 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW

Depth Volume Totalizer { Temparture pH Cond Turbidity
TIME | “Water | Purged (Gallons)| Reading | °C sU) | (mohs) | @NTU Remarks

Vi A (2L 16851299 Clegn,
1240 ,Sdmfnle Ex-y

WTRLOLTY SMPLNG INFO. 22 MAYL

Inlet Depths . M&K;_
Commnfs:_ﬁ(%ﬁlzw_‘l&_m&%hi—ﬂwm&—
Resonnit it o P Yo identil txll 'Grd Keep f@nk Lroma

Fline oo fack | Srengle Taps Guee rma lebell
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Profect No.: /64 TF.02 pater_LZ— 2~ 94
Project Name: | *‘ D_ti-_dé'l.e._— Sample No.: EX-X
Sample muon-._ftﬁﬁfjg]_‘k; C—Q [ Fe:
Samplers Name: < CH Ooup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: Q_E 6‘
Sampling Method:
'l | Centrifugal Pump O Disposable Bailer
(O Submersible Pump (] Teflon Bailer
(] Hand Bail @z @4@@ / ngsfc: c.'l‘)"bm ewoel]
L3¢
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used
<0 /0 2 00 QL[/ Kol
TPHd+o 2 c?v/as_c L/ /iel
Method of Shipment .
©er) .
{Lab Name) MOO/M.
(] Hand Deliver:
Well Number: \\ fal Well Diameter:
Depth of Water: . // ]2 (O.Ih\GaH_ 9
Well Depth: AN (7] 4" (065 Gatfon/Feet
Height of Water Columt- [ 5" (1.92 GalldgFeet)
Volume in Well: O 6"&7 Gallon/Fest) 80% DTW
Depth Vol Totali Temparture pH Cond | Turbidi
TIME to :Vpatcr Pm’ge: (ugla:lons) I:cadi;:- c'pC (SU) (mohs) (u;ITU )ty Remarks
(303 2 183 163 (DY e 0K SITWhi&)
e Sample £1C-3
g
:
g
:
:
Inlet Depth:
Comments: S ec nOé'e Pﬁr ExX- L‘! .

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)




WATER LEVEIL, FORM MONTH OF1
East Baybridge Yerba Buena Project qit.
Oakland/Eneryville, california

Well

Dapth to

-1 JY.61 /108
wz | 489 /102
wa | 9.9, /113
-4 /61§ /057
ws | /Sy /049
Rl ALY /056
wer | /153 101y

- 79 /80¢

4-9 13.68 /0/0

w2 | 949 094
LP-23 /D05 0793

/9. lb 09S8

i AR 075y

=3 | /sso 0957

=+ | 70 .70 /019 (P)
e | /1l /085S
M7 /1 30 /026

w-so /6. 35 /D13

S R/ Yy oA /074

/647.0)_

157y
SeH



164971649495 . QMR/NAS
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LABORATORY CERTIFICATES
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" DOHS Certification: 1172 AIHA Accreditation: 11134

PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 12/19/94
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 11/30/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/94
ATTN: RON GOLOUBOW
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02 AEN WORK ORDER: 9412007

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: EAST BAYBRIDGE
C.0.C. NUMBER: 013220

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On December 1, 1994, this laboratory received.7 water sample(s)..

Ctient requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic¢ parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s).

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

R o

Sy

DEC 2 1.

SRS

tgggratt])g;n[)'i rector LEVINE-FRICKE

o 3449}/[!}(5311[“ _R_fg{gl;_]?lﬁcgsanl Hill: CA 94523 « (510).930-9090 « FAX (510) 930—0’2_59 -
Anclytical Services for the Environment
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American Environmental Network

PAGE 2
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 11/30/94
AEN LAB NO: 9412007-01 DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412007 REPORT DATE: 12/19/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/06/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.1 * 0.05 mg/L 12/07/94
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 12/07/94
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 . ug/L 12/06/94.
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L. 12/06/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 - ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
.Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dibromochtoromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1. ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 - ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 . ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/t 12/06/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlioroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1.2Trichlorotrifiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94

ND

®

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-9D

AEN LAB NO: 9412007-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412007
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

American Environmental Network

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 3

DATE SAMPLED: 11/30/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/94
REPORT DATE: 12/19/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND - 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND © 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 “ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
-1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1566-59-2 ND 0.5 - ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND - 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trgns-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/t 12/06/94
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value above reporting limit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-9

AEN LAB NO: 9412007-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412007
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

American Environmental Network

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 4

DATE SAMPLED: 11/30/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/94
REPORT DATE: 12/19/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12706494
Chtoroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND -0.5  ua/L 12/06/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94.
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L- 12/06/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 wg/L 12/06/94,
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L - 12/06/94 -
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
.1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 b * 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND - 0.5 wg/L 12/06/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 150 * 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 - ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/9%4
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 wug/L - 12/06/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 16 * 0.5 . ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L - 12/06/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94

ND

*

N H

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting timit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-109

AEN LAB NO: 9412007-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412007
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Network

PAGE 5

DATE SAMPLED: 11/30/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/94
REPORT DATE: 12/19/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 6.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND - 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L ~ 12/06/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 .ND 0.5 wug/L- 12/06/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 wug/L - 12/06/94
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 106-46-7 ND . 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 .ug/L 12/06/94
.1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 5 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 160 - 0.5 ug/L 12/06/%4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/lL 12/06/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 16 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94

ND =
*=

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-7D

AEN LAB NO: 9412007-05
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412007
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
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DATE SAMPLED: 11/30/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/94
REPORT DATE: 12/19/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 -
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5- ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/lL 12/06/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND . 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L - 12/06/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/l. 12/06/94 -
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dichlorodi fluoromethane - 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L- - 12/706/94
.1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 3 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94 .
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND- 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
.trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Methylene Chloride . 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L - 12/06/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND - 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L. - 12/06/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L © 12/06/94
1,1,2Trichlorotrifiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-77

AEN LAB NO: 9412007-06
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412007
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
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DATE SAMPLED: 11/30/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/94
REPORT DATE: 12/19/94

E R TN T W W L T S U W BN WE U 3 v ol e .

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/l 12/06/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dibromochloromethane . 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L ©12/06/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L ©12/06/94
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 . ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichtoroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L - 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L- 12/06/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 "ug/L 12/06/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5  ug/L 12/06/94
Yinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-7 DATE SAMPLED: 11/30/94
AEN LAB NO: 9412007-07 DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412007 REPORT DATE: 12/19/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#xtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - ' Extrn Date 12/06/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.06 * 0.05 mg/L 12/07/94
TPH as 011 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 12/07/94
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene h41-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L. 12/06/94 -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND - 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dichlorodifluoromethane .75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 3 * 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
“1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 170 * 0.5 ug/t 12/06/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ‘ ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 -ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 16 * 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 . ND 6.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-0i-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94

ND

*

[/

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9412007
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 1649.02

Quality Control Summary

Me}hy]ene chloride was found in the 12/05/94 EPA 8010 daiiy method blank at 0.5
ug/L.

A11 other 1laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within
established Timits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surregate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.
Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is

generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, methed, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

.-Surrogates: Organic compounds Which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found

in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked semples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9412007
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/06/94
INSTRUMENT: C
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
12/07/94 MW-1 .0 91
12/07/94 - MW-7 07 94
QC Limits: 30-12¢
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/05/94
DATE ANALYZED: 12/07/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
INSTRUMENT: C :
Method Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent

Analyte {(mg/L) Recovery RPD

Recovery RPD

Diesel 2.01 87 2 65-103 12
AEN LAB NO: 1206-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/06/94
DATE ANALYZED: 12/07/94
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
(mg/L) (mg/L)
Diesel ND 0.05 )
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9412007
DATE ANALYZED: 12/06/94
AEN LAB NO: 1206-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
EPA Method 8010
Halogenated Volatile Organics
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/LYy  (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride h6-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 6.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ~
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene  10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 0.5 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloro-
1.2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9412007
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER .
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date Bromochloro- 1-Bromo-3-chloro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. methane _ propane
12/06/94 MW-1 01 87 96
12/06/94 MW-9D. 02 87 ‘ 98
12/06/94 MW-9 ‘ 03 101 103
12/06/94  MW-109 04 98 o8
12/06/94  MW-7D 05 100 97
12/06/94 MW-77 06 91 103
12/06/94 MW-7 07 102 106
QC Limits: 78-153 74-143
DATE ANALYZED: 12/06/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9412007-02
INSTRUMENT: G
iﬁ Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average :
‘ Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 91 7 40-130 18
Trichloroethene 50 105 13 67-136 17
Chiorobenzene 50 76 2 59-123 15

#x% END OF REPORT ¥
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DIIMeErnta,
cate of Analysis :
DOHS Certification: 1172 . ' _ ATHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE ‘ REPORT DATE: 12/22/94
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE. CA™ 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 12/01/94-12/02/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
ATTN: RON GOLOUBOW
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02 . AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: EAST BAYBRIDGE
C.0.C. NUMBER: 013223

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On December 2, 1994, this laboratory received 16 water sample(s).

Client requested 13 samples be ana]yied for organic parameters; three samples
were placed on hold. Results of analysis are summarized on the following

page(s).

P]eqsetsee quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project. ‘ .

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Larry (Kiein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 » FAX (510) 930-0256

T Analytical Services for the Environment



SAMPLE ID: MW-6-FB

AEN LAB NO: 9412032-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

American Environmental Network

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
REPORT DATE: 12/22/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 .ug/L 12/06/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 . ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroethane ‘ 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
2-Chloroethy) Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND - 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND - 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 - ug/L 12/06/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dichlorodifluoromethane - 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1-Dichtoroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 . ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 g/l 12/06/94

ND
*

o

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-6 DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/94
AEN LAB NO: 9412032-02 DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032 REPORT DATE: 12/22/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID (.08 0.05 wmg/L 12/10/94
TPH as 011 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 12/10/94
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 :
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromomethane . 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 - ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 "ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 2 0.5 wug/lL 12/06/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 4 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 300 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene - 156-60-5 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/l 12/06/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 41 ‘0.5  ug/L 12/06/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 0.6 0.5 wug/L 12/06/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1.1,2Trichlorotriflucroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94

ND

*

non

Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Value above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-6D

AEN LAB NO: 9412032-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE -FRICKE

American Environmental Network

PAGE 4

DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
REPORT DATE: 12/22/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5~ ug/L 12/07 /94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ~ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/ 12/07/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9412032-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 1649.02

PAGE 5

DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
REPORT DATE: 12/22/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 '

Benzene 71-43-2 65 * 10 ug/L 12/12/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND - 10 ug/L 12/12/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 130 * 10 ug/L 12/12/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 470 * 40  ug/L 12/12/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 7.1 % 17 mg/L 12/12/94

Reporting limits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit

nH



American Environmental Network

ND

*

N

ND

Not detected at or above the reporting timit
Value above reporting limit

PAGE 6
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/94
AEN LAB NO: 9412032-05 DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
AEN WORK ORDER:* 9412032 REPORT DATE: 12/22/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOB/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#iExtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - " Extrn Date 12/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.07 0.05 mg/L 12/10/9%4
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 12/10/94
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 ' »
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
- Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5  ug/L 12/07/94
2-Chioroethy! Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ‘ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/9
0ibromochloromethane 124-48-1 - ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5  -ug/L 12/07/94
1,4-Dichliorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dichlorodi fliuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1-Dichioroethane . 75-34-3 ND - 0.5  ug/L 12/07/94
1.2-Dichloroethane . 107-06-2 ND- 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
-1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloropropane - 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 - ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94 -
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ~ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Yinyl Chloride 75-01-4 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94



SAMPLE ID: LF-23

AEN LAB NO: 9412032-07
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

American Environmental Network

LEVINE - FRICKE

PAGE 7

DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
REPORT DATE: 12/22/94

ND

*.

nu

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/07/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5- ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 2% 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
- 1,1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
¢cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 2% 0.5 “ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/l 12/07/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 " ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 -8 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 4 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94



American Environmental Network
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-5 DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/94
AEN LAB NO: 9412032-08 DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032 REPORT DATE: 12/22/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID .05 * 0.05 mg/L 12/10/94
TPH as Qil GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 12/10/94
EPA B010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 ‘
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12707794
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 6.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12707794
'1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 3% 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1-Dichloroethene - 75-35-4 4 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94 -
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 wg/L 12/07/94
1,1.2,.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/794
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 12/067/94
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 0.7 * 0.5 ug/L 12/047/94
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1,2Trichiorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94

ND

*

nn

Not detected at or above the reporting timit
Value above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-4

AEN LAB NO: 9412032-09
AEN WORK QRDER: 9412032
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

American Environmental Network

PAGE 9

LEVINE-FRICKE

DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
REPORT DATE: 12/22/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.09*  0.05 mg/L 12/10/94
TPH as Qi GC-FID ND 0.2_ mg/L 12/10/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = \alue above reporting Timit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-8

AEN LAB NO: 9412032-11
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

American Environmental Network

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 10

DATE SAMPLED: 12/02/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
REPORT DATE: 12/22/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/07/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L .12/07 /94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 wg/L 12/07/94
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/07/94
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1,2-Trichioroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 " ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,2Trichlorotrifiluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94

ND

*

n

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value above reporting 1imit
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SAMPLE ID: LF-22

AEN LAB NO: 9412032-12
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

American Environmental Network

LEVINE - FRICKE

PAGE 11

DATE SAMPLED: 12/02/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
REPORT DATE: 12/22/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 ' '
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chlorabenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L - 12/07/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 0.9 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/ 12/07/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichtorofluoromethane 75-69-4 “ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/l. 12/07/94

ND =
*:

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting timit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: EX-4 DATE SAMPLED: 12/02/94
AEN LAB NO: 9412032-14 DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032 REPORT DATE: 12/22/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#xtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/08/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.09 * 0.05 mg/L 12/10/94
TPH as 01l GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 12/10/94
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 :
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5. ug/L 12/07/94
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/07/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 6 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 240 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane .79-34-5 ND 0.5 -ug/L 12/07/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 11 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 20 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Vinyl Chloride ‘ 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: EX-3 DATE SAMPLED: 12/02/94
AEN LAB NO: 9412032-15 DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032 REPORT DATE: 12/22/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/09/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.1 0.05 mg/L 12/10/94
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/lL 12/10/94
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 '
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 g/l 12/07/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L . 12/07/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5  ug/L 12/07/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94 .
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 5 0.5 wug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 140 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
trans-1,3-0Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 wug/L 12/07/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 45 0.5 wug/L 12/07/94
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 - 5 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 4 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 - ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/94

ND

x

" n

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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AEN LAB NO: 9412032-16
AEN-WORK ORDER: 9412032
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
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DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
REPORT DATE: 12/22/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/09/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/09/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/09/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 12/09/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 " mg/L 12/09/94
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/t 12/06/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Tetrachloroethene ' 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1,.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5+ ug/L 12/06/94
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/06/94
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SAMPLE 1D: TRIP BLANK
AEN LAB NO: 9412032-16
AEN WORK ORDER: 9412032
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
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LEVINE-FRICKE
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
REPORT DATE: 12/22/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9412032
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 1649.02

Quality Control Summary

Mei/:rlijene chloride was found in the 12/07/94 EPA 8010 daily method blank at 0.5
ug/L.

A1l other 1laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within
established Timits. )

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (agueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method 8lank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire anatytical process. Used to monitor laborateory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): " The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to atl blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and

spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC iimits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9412032
AEN LAB NO: 1208-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/08/94
DATE ANALYZED: 12/10/94
Method Blank

Reporting
Result Limit
(mg/L) (mg/L}
Diesel ND 0.05
AEN LAB NO: 1209-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/09/94
DATE ANALYZED: 12/10/94
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
{mg/L)} (mg/L)
Diesel ND 0.05
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9412032
DATE(S) EXTRACTED: 12/07-09/94
INSTRUMENT: C
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date i

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. . n-Pentacosane
12/10/94 MW-6 02 62
12/10/94 MW-3 ‘ 05 61
12/10/94 MW-5 08 64
12/10/94 MW-4 09 63
12/10/94 EX-4 14 59
12/10/94 EX-3 15 _ 63

QC Limits: 30-120

DATE EXTRACTED: 12/07/94
DATE ANALYZED: 12/08/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
INSTRUMENT: C

Method Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Diesel 2.01 81 7 65-103 12
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9412032
DATE ANALYZED: 12/06/94
AEN LAB NO: 1206-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: @G
MATRIX: WATER
EPA Method 8010
Halogenated Volatile Organics
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L)  (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chiloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloro-
1.2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ~ND 0.5
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9412032
DATE ANALYZED: 12/07/94
AEN LAB NO: 1207-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
EPA Method 8010
Halogenated Volatile Organics
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L)  (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform ) 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichiorodifiuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 0.5 0.5
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloro-
1.2.2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9412032
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date Bromochloro- 1-Bromo-3-chloro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. methane - propane
12/06/94 MW-6-FB 01 90 93
12/06/94 MW -6 02 94 90
12/07/94 MW-60 03 96 104
12/707/94 Mi-3 05 84 94
12/07/94 LF-23 07 89 91
12/07/94 MW-5 08 95 97
12/07/94 M-8 11 91 101
12/07/94 LF-22 12 88 99
12/07/94 EX-4 14 104 105
12/07/94 EX-3 15 107 109
12/06/94 Trip Blank 16 94 95
QC Limits: 78-153 74-143
DATE ANALYZED: 12/06/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9412007-02
INSTRUMENT: @G
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 91 7 40-130 18
Trichloroethene 50 105 13 67-136 17
Chlorobenzene 50 76 2 59-123 15
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' QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 80203, 5030 GCFID
l AEN JOB NO: 9412032
AEN LAB NO: 1209-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 12/09/94
l Method Blank
. Reporting
l Result Limit
CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
l Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
' Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND . 0.5
tert-Butyl Methyl Ether ND . 50
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2
l HCs as Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
l AEN LAB NO: 1212-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 12/12/94
Method Blank
' Reporting
Resutt Limit
l CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
l Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
tert-Butyl Methyl Ether ND 50
i Xylenes, Total ~ 1330-20-7 ND 2
HCs as Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9412037
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
12/12/94 MW-2 04 ' 100
12/09/94 Trip Blank 16 29

QC Limits: 92-109

DATE ANALYZED: 12/12/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: H

Laboratory Control Sample

QC Limits

Spike

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery Recovery
Benzene 33.3 106 63-117
Toluene 97.5 106 67-114
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 1000 101 63-120

%k END OF REPORT *#*
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Project Name: Losk QQ,, })f‘c Pr‘gj;ect Location: anu“l le. OA No 013223
Sampler (signature) : {4 4 AATN-C - / ANALYSES / Samplers:
~__SAMPLES AN YL
sawpte no. | oate | ime | 48 saweLe | "Coy X | saweLe Qs“@ «‘3‘"@?‘@95 o @Q‘O S REMARKS
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Mlo- /03 201 Obhc |3 X X
lF 23 MZS|_oNA-¢e | B X
Mis € LSoo| 0gp-g | & X X | %
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" (signature) ] 359 | po | Signtore) Mg Ou Wispe 152 | 1Fod
RELINQUISHED BY: = DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
{Signature) (Signature) (3)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: CDLU—‘« e DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Foor
E ille, California 94608
ke s Rew, Plant kil

Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Green}

File Copy (Yellow)

Field Copy (Pink}

FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF



